the 2018 annual financial statements) and the lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 with respect

to the adoption of IFRS 16.

 Balance at

January 1, 2019

 (Unaudited)

 US $’000

Commitments as at 31 December 2018 (Undiscounted) 481,885

Less service and other commitments (131,980)

Obligations related to operating leases, as at 31 December 2018 (Undiscounted) 349,905

Less short-term leases (70,720)

Adjustments related to re-assessment of extension/termination options 22,079

Lease obligations recognized as at 1 January 2019 (Undiscounted) 301,264

Discounting (65,439)

Lease liabilities recognized as at 1 January, 2019 235,825

   ZIM INTEGRATED SHIPPING SERVICES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 12

3   Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

IFRS 16, Leases (Cont’d)

The table below presents the effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1,

2019 related to the adoption of the new guidance under IFRS 16:

 According to

IAS 17

Re-classification

Recognition

According to

IFRS 16

 (Unaudited)

 US $’000

Non-Current Assets

   Vessels  617,427   18,155   122,287   757,869

   Containers and Handling Equipment  351,687   73,174   424,861

   Other Tangible Assets  20,993   91,08   40,364   62,446

   Deferred Expenses  778,9  (8,977)

Current Assets

   Trade and other Receivables  11,565  (10,267)   1,298

Non-Current liabilities

   Lease liabilities, loans and

   other liabilities (7016,1,05)   (162,862)  (1,219,563)

Current Liabilities

   Bank overdrafts, lease liabilities,

   loans and other liabilities

(201,233)

(72,963)

(274,196)

Further to the above, the implementation of IFRS 16 resulted in a reduction in the Company’s lease

expenses, along with an increase in its depreciation expenses and interest expenses. The Company’s net

loss and net income for the six and three months ended June 30, 2019 include a loss, related to the